LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 2,934,000 $ 2,934,000
Deferred revenues 4,567,000 4,567,000
Total current liabilities 7,501,000 7,501,000

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 5,000,000 shares
authorized, none issued - -
Common stock, $.01 par value, 25,000,000 shares
authorized, 2,966,000 issued 30,000 30,000
Additional paid-in capital 23,018,000 23,018,000
Cumulative translation adjustment (854,000) (854,000)
Accumulated deficit (15,936,000) (16,285,000)
Less: treasury stock at cost, 42,000 and 43,000 shares (208,000) (208,000)

Total stockholders’ equity 6,050,000 5,701,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 13,551,000 $ 13,202,000

8

Edgar Filing: ASTEA INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A

12

The Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Three Months and Six Months Ended June 30, 2005 included in the
Form 10-Q/A has been restated to include the effects of the adjustment as follows:

Astea International Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months Six Months
Ended June 30, Ended June 30,

As
previously
reported As restated

As
previously
reported As restated

Revenues:
Software license fees $ 2,068,000 $ 2,068,000 $ 2,666,000 $ 2,666,000
Services and maintenance 3,291,000 3,291,000 6,463,000 6,463,000

Total revenues 5,359,000 5,359,000 9,129,000 9,129,000

Costs and expenses:
Cost of software license fees 318,000 318,000 583,000 583,000
Cost of services and maintenance 1,939,000 1,939,000 3,779,000 3,779,000
Product development 449,000 667,000 926,000 1,275,000
Sales and marketing 1,413,000 1,413,000 2,663,000 2,663,000
General and administrative 614,000 614,000 1,196,000 1,196,000

Total costs and expenses 4,733,000 4,951,000 9,147,000 9,496,000

Income (loss) from operations 626,000 408,000 (18,000) (367,000)

Interest income, net 23,000 23,000 49,000 49,000
Income (loss) before income taxes 649,000 431,000 31,000 (318,000)

Income tax expense - - - -

Net income (loss) $ 649,000 $ 431,000 $ 31,000 $ (318,000)

2. STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY/COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

The reconciliation of stockholders’ equity and comprehensive loss from December 31, 2004 to June 30, 2005 is
summarized as follows:

Common
Stock

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Cumulative
Translation
Adjustment

Accumulated
Deficit

Treasury
Stock

Comprehensive
Income
(Loss)

Balance at December 31,
2004 $ 30,000 $ 22,997,000 $ (779,000)$ (15,967,000)$ (210,000)$ -

Edgar Filing: ASTEA INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q/A